

CASE NO. 03-21-00204-CV

**IN THE THIRD COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS**

FILED IN
3rd COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
9/13/2021 3:26:16 PM
JEFFREY D. KYLE
Clerk

**TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY and VULCAN
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, LLC,
*Appellants,***

v.

**FRIENDS OF DRY COMAL CREEK and STOP 3009 VULCAN QUARRY,
et al.,
*Appellees.***

**On appeal from the 353rd Judicial District Court,
Travis County, Texas, Cause No. D-1-GN-20-000941**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES JEFFREY REEH, TERRY OLSON,
MIKE OLSON, AND COMAL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT**

James D. Bradbury
State Bar No. 02814500
Courtney Cox Smith
State Bar No. 24045711
JAMES D. BRADBURY, PLLC
9111 Jollyville Road, Suite 220
Austin, Texas 78759
Telephone: 512-953-5801
jim@bradburycounsel.com
ccox@bradburycounsel.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**ATTORNEYS FOR REEH
APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	ii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	viii
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. TCEQ’s Order and Conclusion of Law No. 12 Supporting Issuance of the Permit is unlawful, arbitrary and capricious, and not supported by substantial evidence.....	11
A. TCEQ’s determination that Vulcan Facility’s crystalline silica emissions will not negatively affect human health, welfare or property is not supported by substantial evidence because Vulcan’s silica emissions are not representative of the site, are unverified, and are not supported by substantial evidence.	12
B. TCEQ’s rejection of Reeh Appellees’ assertions regarding ways the Permit was not sufficiently protective of public health or property is arbitrary and capricious and not supported by substantial evidence.	18

II.	TCEQ’s Order and Conclusion of Law No. 14 Supporting Issuance of the Permit is unlawful, arbitrary and capricious and not supported by substantial evidence.....	21
A.	Vulcan’s modeling and NAAQS analyses failed to adequately account for or address cumulative impacts and background concentrations, and quarry and road emissions were not adequately considered.....	21
B.	TCEQ’s Order granting Vulcan’s permit violates regulatory and statutory requirements by filing to receive, consider, or evaluate data or information concerning emissions from surrounding sources in the area of the proposed Vulcan Facility..	26
III.	The ALJs’ ruling that Vulcan could maintain information from its 2016 subsurface investigation at the property where the facility will be located as confidential under the trade secret privilege is an abuse of discretion.	28
IV.	Appellees were denied due process such that their substantial rights were prejudiced in this case.	30
A.	Appellees preserved error on violation of due process.....	30
B.	Appellees were denied due process through the absence of significant data and emissions calculations as well as improper discovery decisions made by the ALJs.	32
V.	TCEQ is not entitled to deference on these disputed issues.....	35
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arch W. Helton v. Railroad Comm’n of Tex. et al</i> , 126 S.W.3d 111 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, pet. denied)	9
<i>Combined Specialty Ins. Co. v. Deese</i> , 266 S.W.3d 653, 660 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2008)	10
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	36, 37
<i>Downer v. Aquamarine Operators, Inc.</i> , 701 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. 1985)	29
<i>Gomez v. Tex. Educ. Agency, Educator Certification & Standards Div.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. denied)	10
<i>Grace v. Structural Pest Control Bd.</i> , 620 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. App.—Waco 1981, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	10, 32, 34, 35
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 106 S.W.3d 730 (Tex. 2003)	29
<i>In re Continental General Tire, Inc.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 609 (Tex. 1998)	29
<i>Jenkins v. Crosby Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 537 S.W.3d 142, 149 (Tex. App.—Austin, 2017)	8
<i>Morgan v. Employees’ Retirement System of Texas</i> , 872 S.W.2d 819 (Tex. 1994)	31, 32
<i>Rodriguez v. Service Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 248 (Tex. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Starr County v. Starr Indus. Services, Inc.</i> , 584 S.W.2d 352, 355-56 (Tex.Civ.App.—Austin 1979, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	9, 15, 18, 21, 26, 28, 34
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 260 S.W.3d 233, 245 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008)	10, 32, 35

Tex. Health Facilities Comm’n et al v. Charter Medical-Dallas, Inc., 665 S.W.2d 446 (Tex. 1984).....9

TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs, 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011)..... 10, 35, 36

STATUTES

Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.001.....8

Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.174.....9, 15, 21, 26, 28, 34

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.002..... 11, 36, 37

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.0515

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.0518..... 11

RULES

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.2.....26, 27, 28

Tex. R. Evid. 507 29
